- 1 HB365
- 2 181569-1
- 3 By Representative Ledbetter (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 07-MAR-17

1	181569-1:n:01/25/2017:PMG/th LRS2017-364
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to DeKalb County; to repeal Section
14	45-25-170, Code of Alabama 1975, which requires the DeKalb
15	County Health Department to establish and maintain the DeKalb
16	County Septic Tank Bond Fund and collect a fee of \$100 before
17	issuing a permit for any septic tank in the county; and to
18	provide that any existing moneys in the fund revert to the
19	DeKalb County Health Department.
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
21	Section 1. Section 45-25-170, Code of Alabama 1975,
22	which requires the DeKalb County Health Department to
23	establish and maintain the DeKalb County Septic Tank Bond
24	Fund, is repealed.
25	Section 2. Any moneys in the DeKalb County Septic
26	Tank Bond Fund on the effective date of this act shall revert

1 to the DeKalb County Health Department for the operation of 2 the department.

3 Section 3. This act shall become effective
4 immediately following its passage and approval by the
5 Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.